STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

GWENDCLYN DAVI SON,

Charging Party, Case No. S-CO 361

)
)
)
)

V. ) PERB Deci si on No. 1162
\ )

CALI FORNI A SCHOOL EMPLOYEES ) June 26, 1996

ASSCQOCI ATI ON, )
}
Respondent . )
)

Appearances; Owmendol yn Davi son, on her own behalf; Victoria L

for California School Enployees Associ ation.
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Johnson and Dyer, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

DYER, Menber: This case cones before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal froma Board agent's dism ssa
(attached) of Gwaendol yn Davison's (Davison) unfair practice
charge. As anended, the charge alleged that the California
School Enpl oyees Associ ation (Association) violated section

3543.6 of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA)! by

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
EERA section 3543.6 provides:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(a) Cause or attenpt to cause a public
school enployer to violate Section 3543.5.

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



failing to adequately represent its African American Menbership
in the Stockton Unified School District.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
i ncl udi ng Davison's original and anmended unfair practice charge,
the warning and dismssal letters, Davison's appeal, and the
Association's response thereto. The Board finds the Board
agent's warning and dismssal letters to be free from prejudicial
error and adopts themas the decision of the Board itself.

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. S CO 361 is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND

Chai rman Caffrey and Menber Johnson joined in this Decision.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with a public school enployer of
any of the enployees of which it is the

excl usive representative.

(d) Refuse to participate in good faith in
the inpasse procedure set forth in Article 9
(comrencing with Section 3548).
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA I (¢ PETE WILSON, Governor

" PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

A
(i h)

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

February 26, 1996

Gnendol yn Davi son

Re: OGwendol yn Davison v. California School Enployees Association
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CO 361
DI SM SSAL LETTER

Dear Ms. Davison:

You filed the above-referenced charge on Septenber 25, 1995,
alleging a violation of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act.
In the charge, you allege that the California School Enpl oyees
Association (CSEA) has failed to neet its duty of fair
representation

| indicated to you, in my attached letter dated Novenmber 15,
1995, that the above-referenced charge did not state a prinma
facie case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it prior to
Novenber 22, 1995, the charge would be dism ssed. On Novenber
17, 1995, we discussed the charge and you were granted an
extension of time to anend.

You filed an amended charge on Novenber 28, 1995, which was again
anended on Decenber 8, 1995. In your amended charge you again
submt material regarding custodian, Anthony Stovall, who
di sagreed with a March 1995 assessnent by his supervisor that he

" was not properly performng his duties. The supervisor is also a
job steward. That steward, Joe Cruz, was al so unavailable for a
March 7, 1995, predisciplinary conference involving Lamar |vy.
You attended the conference to assist lvy. There is no
indication that there was an attenpt to reschedule the neeting or
that your assistance as |ocal union vice-president was

insufficient. Brian Cal deira asked Labor Rel ations
Representative, Richard Simms, to look into allegations. of poor
representation nmade by Stovall. You also attach information

whi ch indicates that CSEA Area Director, Karen Gardner, met wth
you and several other local union nenbers to discuss issues which
i ncluded replacing Guz' as steward.
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Attachment 1 to your anended charge contains a list of enployees
whom you allege were not represented fairly and dates upon which
they were not properly represented. The list notes that the
incidents of inproper representation did not occur in the six
nonths prior to the filing of the charge. Attachment 2 of your
anended charge contains signatures of |ocal union nenbers who
al l ege that the menbership of Chapter 318 is not being
represented fairly. Wth neither Attachment 1 or 2 is there any
i nformati on about specific cases wherein the local chapter is
~failing to represent individuals properly. Attachnment 3 of your
charge contains tw letters .to you fromindividuals. One

i ndividual is unhappy with current union |eadership and the other
one appears to be unhappy with the fact that she has not been
recl assified,

In ny letter of Novenmber 15, 1995, | explained to you the duty of
fair representation and set forth how a charging party nust
denonstrate that a union has violated its duty of fair
representation in grievance processing. W discussed this natter
on Novenber 17, 1995. As | stated in ny prior letter, the

enpl oyee must show sufficient facts indicating how or in what
manner the exclusive representative's actions are without a

rati onal basis or devoid of honest judgement. (Reed District
Teachers Association (1983) PERB Decision No. 332) The facts

whi ch you have set forth in your amended charge are insufficient
"to show that the Union has acted without a rational basis or in
bad faith in representing any specific nenbers of the bargaining
unit. Accordingly, for the reasons set forth in nmy letter of
"Novenber 15, 1995, and this letter, your charge nust be

di sm ssed.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enpl oynment Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the cl ose of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no |ater

than the last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8§,
sec. 32135.) Code of Civil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is: _

Publ i c Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814
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If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days following the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"
nust acconpany each copy of a document served upon a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docurment will be considered properly "served" when personally
del i vered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be inwiting and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tinme required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
BOSItI on of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

|f no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will become final when the tinme limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOVPSON
Deputy Ceneral Counsel

Bernard McMonigle
Regi onal Attorney

At t achment

cc: Mctoria Li
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Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916)322-3198

Novenber 15, 1995
Gnendol yn Davi son _
Re: OGwaendol yn Davison v. California School Enpl oyees Association

Unfair Practice Charge No. S CO 361
VWARNI NG LETTER

Dear Ms. Davi son:

You filed the above-referenced charge on Septenber 25, 1995
alleging a violation of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act.
It appears that you specifically allege the Union has failed to
neet its duty of fair representation

Your charge reveals that you are the first vice-president for the
Cal i fornia School Enpl oyees Associ ation, Chapter 318 (CSEA). You
are a desegregation technician in the Stockton Unified School
District and CSEA is your exclusive representative. You allege
that the Union has excluded you fromall conmmttees except the
executive board and that there are no African-American

- representatives on any of the commttees except for the

entertainment comittee. Nor were you selected to go to the
annual conference. You further allege that "Non-feasance by the
chapter president is a constant obstacle when it cones to
pertinent issues of inportance to the nenbership” and you state
that this non-feasance particularly expresses itself in the

“representation of African-Anerican classified enployees. You

contend that other procedures by the Union with regard to -

neeti ngs and protocol and the control of expenditures are

i nproper. You attached documents to your charge which appear to
contain conplaints of nenbers that they are not receiving fair
representation by CSEA.' Attached to the charge, you have al so

. supplied several docunments involving workplace probl ens of

Ant hony Stovall although it is not clear how it woul d appear that
you are alleging that M. Stovall was not appropriately
repr esent ed. '

Breach of the duty of fair representation occurs when a union's
conduct towards a nenber of the bargaining unit is "arbitrary,
discrimnatory or in bad faith." (Rocklin Teachers Professional

There is a two-page document which begins with "we have
ded" and ends with "have not been called upon
to approve any of the" which appears to be inconplete and you may
have intended to attach another page which we have not received.



S-CO 361
Novenmber 15, 1995
Page 2

Associ ation (1980) PERB Dec. No. 124.) The duty of fair
representati on does not extend to activities which are strictly
internal union matters and which do not substantially inpact the
rel ati onship between the enpl oyee and enpl oyer. (Los Angel es
Community College District (Kinmrett) (1979) PERB Dec. No. 106.)
Wth respect to those matters which you have alleged in your
charge are inproper conmttee assignnents, protocol, etc. by the
Union, it would appear that they are internal union matters and
do not state a violation of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations
Act .

In California State Enpl oyees Association (O Connell) (1988) PERB
Dec. No. 753-H, the Board found that a union mght be guilty of
illegal discrimnation if its actions were notivated by a
charging party's protected activity. However, your charge fails
to show that you engaged in protected activity or that the Union
was notivated to unlawfully take action against you.

A union does owe an enployee a duty of fair representation in

gri evance processing. However, the enployee nmust show sufficient
facts indicating how or in what nanner the exclusive
representative's actions are without a rational basis or devoid
of honest judgnent. (Reed District Teachers Association (1983)
PERB Dec. No. 332.) Wth regard to the information you have
provi ded regarding the representation of Anthony Stovall and
others, there are insufficient facts to denonstrate that the

Uni on has acted without a rational basis or in bad faith.
Accordingly, this allegation nmust be dism ssed.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
anended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled First Anended Charge,
contain all the facts and all egations you wish to make, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charge nust be served on the respondent and the original

proof of service nust be filed with PERB. [If | do not receive an
anended charge or withdrawal fromyou before Novenber 22, 1995, |
shall dism ss your charge. |If you have any questions, please

call ne at (916) 322-3198, extension 355.

Si ncerely,

Bernard M:Moni gl e
Regi onal Attorney



